

NO.23-35294

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

State of Washington, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States Food and Drug Administration, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

State of Idaho, et al.,
Movants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. 1:23-cv-03026-TOR
The Honorable Thomas O. Rice

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Emma Grunberg, WSBA 54659
Tera M. Heintz, WSBA 54921
Deputy Solicitors General
Andrew Hughes, WSBA 49515
Lauryn K. Fraas, WSBA 53238
Assistant Attorneys General

Noah Guzzo Purcell, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General
Kristin Beneski, WSBA 45478
First Assistant Attorney General
Colleen M. Melody, WSBA 42275
Civil Rights Division Chief
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-521-3222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Plaintiff States File Suit to Preserve Access to Medication Abortion	3
	1. The FDA imposes three primary restrictions on mifepristone.....	3
	2. Plaintiff States challenge these restrictions as arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law	5
	B. Proposed Intervenors Seek Intervention to Restrict Access to Medication Abortion and Challenge a Preliminary Injunction Order That Does Not Apply to Them.....	7
	C. The District Court Denies Intervention	8
	D. Proposed Intervenors’ Claims Are Squarely at Issue in Separate Proceedings, Where Their Requested Relief Is Being Addressed	9
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. Proposed Intervenors Do Not Have a Right to Commandeer This Lawsuit via Mandatory Intervention to Litigate Different Issues	12

1.	Proposed Intervenors lack a significant protectable interest in the subject of this lawsuit.....	14
a.	Proposed Intervenors do not assert any significant, protectable interest beyond generic policy preferences	15
b.	Proposed Intervenors’ asserted interest is not related to this litigation.....	19
2.	Disposition of this suit will not impair Proposed Intervenors’ regulation of abortion within their borders.....	245
3.	If Proposed Intervenors have a protectable interest in this suit, the FDA can adequately represent it.....	27
B.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Deny Permissive Intervention That Would Dramatically Expand the Scope of This Lawsuit	29
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 26, 32
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. FDA</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D. Md. 2020)	17, 19, 32
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 278 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	28
<i>Benny v. England</i> , 791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir.1986)	19
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 25
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom. San Bernardino Cnty. Dist. Att’y v. Cooper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 287 (2022)	13, 29, 31
<i>Dilks v. Aloha Airlines</i> , 642 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1981)	21, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	19

<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	12, 20-21, 28, 30
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc’y. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Montgomery v. Rumsfeld</i> , 572 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Orange County v. Air Cal.</i> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 32
<i>Rosebud Coal Sales Co. v. Andrus</i> , 644 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 15, 17, 20, 25, 29, 31
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370, (1987)	33
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 26

<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 431 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1970)	21, 28
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Wash. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir.1990)	19
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983)	17, 20-21, 25
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	24

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355-1	6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(b)(4)(A).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1)(A)	5-6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(A)	6
21 U.S.C § 355-1(f)(2)(C)-(D).....	6

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-622..... 18

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335(2) 18

Tex. Health & Safety Code §170A.002..... 18

Tex. Health & Safety Code §245.002..... 18

Utah Code 76-7-301(1)(a)..... 18

Utah Code 76-7-302(3)..... 18

Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act..... 5

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....3, 11-12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)30, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 32
